It is therefore useful and good governance to report pro forma information for the current and previous period under
review which excludes the impact of hyperinflation. It will also facilitate comparisons against the prior period’s results
which included the application of hyperinflation accounting.

The pro forma information was calculated through applying all the accounting policies adopted by the Group in the
latest audited annual financial statements, except for the hyperinflationary standard IAS 29. New accounting policies
and changes in accounting policies relating to the adoption of IFRS 16: Leases (refer to note 1 of the condensed
consolidated interim financial statements) are also applied in the calculation of the pro forma information.

The financial impact of hyperinflation on the current period’s results is shown in the format of a pro forma statement of
comprehensive income and a pro forma statement of financial position.

7

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Restated*
26 Weeks 26 Weeks 26 Weeks
Including 26 Weeks Excluding Excluding

Hyper-
inflation

Hyper-
inflation

Hyper-
inflation

Hyper-
inflation

Reported Adjustment Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma
29 Dec ’19 29 Dec ’19 29 Dec ’19 30 Dec ’18 change

Rm Rm Rm Rm %

Sale of merchandise  81 150 —  81 150  75 867 7.0
Cost of sales  (62 099) —  (62 099)  (58 327) 6.5
GROSS PROFIT  19 051 —  19 051  17 540 8.6
Other operating income  1 527 —  1 527  1 566 (2.5)
Depreciation and amortisation  (2 555)  (48)  (2 507)  (2 407) 4.2
Employee benefits  (6 485) —  (6 485)  (5 919) 9.6
Other operating expenses  (7 505) —  (7 505)  (6 965) 7.8
TRADING PROFIT  4 033  (48)  4 081  3 815 7.0
Exchange rate gains/(losses)  232 —  232  (141)
Items of a capital nature  22  (5)  27  8
OPERATING PROFIT  4 287  (53)  4 340  3 682 17.9
Interest received from bank account balances  187 —  187  139 34.5
Finance costs  (1 467) —  (1 467)  (1 280) 14.6
PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX  3 007  (53)  3 060  2 541 20.4
Income tax expense  (939)  16  (955)  (733) 30.3
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD  2 068  (37)  2 105  1 808 16.4

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME,
NET OF INCOME TAX  (1 692) —  (1 692)  (1 209)
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to
profit or loss
	� Foreign currency translation differences

including hyperinflation effect  (1 594) —  (1 594)  (1 209)
	� Loss on effective net investment hedge,

net of income tax  (98) —  (98) —

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD  376  (37)  413  599

PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO:  2 068  (37)  2 105  1 808
	 Owners of the parent  2 059  (37)  2 096  1 800
	 Non-controlling interest  9 —  9  8

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO:  376  (37)  413  599
	 Owners of the parent  367  (37)  404  591
	 Non-controlling interest  9 —  9  8

Basic earnings per share (cents) 372.1 (6.7) 378.8 324.7 16.7
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 371.7 (6.7) 378.4 324.3 16.7
Basic headline earnings per share (cents) 372.8 (6.9) 379.7 328.2 15.7
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 372.4 (6.9) 379.3 327.8 15.7

* Restated for the change in accounting policy. Refer to note 2 of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for more detail.

8

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Including
Hyper-

inflation
Reported

29 Dec ’19
Rm

Hyper-
inflation

Adjustment
29 Dec ’19

Rm

Excluding
Hyper-

inflation
Pro Forma
29 Dec ’19

Rm

	 Restated*
Excluding

Hyper-
inflation

Pro Forma
30 Dec ’18

Rm

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS  44 712  2 456  42 256  45 512
Property, plant and equipment  19 950  2 199  17 751  19 550
Right-of-use assets  17 917  472  17 445  16 203
Intangible assets  3 053 —  3 053  3 171
Government bonds and bills  204 —  204  2 857
Loans receivable  1 663 —  1 663  1 470
Deferred income tax assets  1 748  (215)  1 963  2 085
Trade and other receivables  177 —  177  176

CURRENT ASSETS  41 025  33  40 992  36 634
Inventories  22 548  33  22 515  21 645
Trade and other receivables  4 907 —  4 907  5 175
Current income tax assets  144 —  144  90
Government bonds and bills  2 308 —  2 308  665
Loans receivable  318 —  318  299
Cash and cash equivalents  10 800 —  10 800  8 760

ASSETS HELD FOR SALE  482 —  482  114

TOTAL ASSETS  86 219  2 489  83 730  82 260

EQUITY
CAPITAL AND RESERVES ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF
THE PARENT
Stated capital  7 516 —  7 516  7 516
Treasury shares  (817) —  (817)  (618)
Reserves  14 661  1 862  12 799  14 082

 21 360  1 862  19 498  20 980
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST  104 —  104  77
TOTAL EQUITY  21 464  1 862  19 602  21 057

LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  30 077  627  29 450  26 619
Lease liabilities  21 286 —  21 286  19 261
Borrowings  7 885 —  7 885  7 077
Deferred income tax liabilities  685  627  58  57
Provisions  221 —  221  224

CURRENT LIABILITIES  34 678 —  34 678  34 584
Trade and other payables  24 094 —  24 094  23 585
Contract liabilities  699 —  699  630
Lease liabilities  2 555 —  2 555  2 392
Borrowings  3 478 —  3 478  2 968
Current income tax liabilities  909 —  909  983
Provisions  171 —  171  141
Bank overdrafts  2 772 —  2 772  3 885

TOTAL LIABILITIES  64 755  627  64 128  61 203

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  86 219  2 489  83 730  82 260

* Restated for the change in accounting policy. Refer to note 2 of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for more detail.

9

NUMBER OF OUTLETS 29 DECEMBER 2019

12 MONTHS
CONFIRMED

NEW
STORES

JUN 2020DEC 2018 OPENED CLOSED DEC 2019

SUPERMARKETS 1 330 82 -19 1 393 44

SHOPRITE 667 25 -5 687 9

CHECKERS 225 10 -2 233 2

CHECKERS HYPER 37 0 0 37 1

USAVE 401 36 -12 425 28

K’NECT 0 11 0 11 4

LIQUORSHOP 472 49 -3 518 15

FURNITURE 479 5 -32 452 3

OK FURNITURE 428 4 -27 405 3

HOUSE & HOME 51 1 -5 47 0

OK FRANCHISE 448 57 -35 470 11

HUNGRY LION 9 0 0 9 0

TOTAL STORES 2 738 193 -89 2 842 73

COUNTRIES OUTSIDE RSA 14 0 0 14 0

TOTAL STORES OUTSIDE RSA 419 19 -8 430 9*

* Includes 3 OK Franchise stores

DIVIDEND NO 142
The board has declared an interim dividend of 156 cents (2018: 156 cents) per ordinary share, payable to shareholders
on Monday, 16 March 2020. The dividend has been declared out of income reserves. The last day to trade cum dividend
will be Tuesday, 10 March 2020. As from Wednesday, 11 March 2020, all trading of Shoprite Holdings Ltd shares will
take place ex dividend. The record date is Friday, 13 March 2020. Share certificates may not be dematerialised or
rematerialised between Wednesday, 11 March 2020, and Friday, 13 March 2020, both days inclusive.

[…]

leased property, machinery, vehicles and equipment and other small item leased assets will be brought onto the
statement of financial position. The standard impacts a number of key measures such as operating profit and
cash generated from operations, as well as a number of alternative performance measures used by the Group.
Further details on the impact of IFRS 16 can be found in the Group’s ‘Implementation of IFRS 16: Leases’ SENS
announcement published on 14 February 2020 which is available on https://www.shopriteholdings.co.za/content/
dam/SENS/IFRS16-leases.pdf.

The aggregate effect of the change in accounting policies and retrospective adjustments recognised for each
individual line item affected in the Group’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income, statement of
financial position and statement of cash flows is detailed in the following tables.

20

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE 26 WEEKS TO 29 DECEMBER 2019 (CONTINUED)

2 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)
2.2 Impact of the adoption of IFRS 16: Leases on the statement of comprehensive income

As
previously

reported
26 weeks to

30 Dec ’18

Impact of
IFRS 16

30 Dec ’18

Restated
26 weeks to

30 Dec ’18
Unaudited Rm Rm Rm

Sale of merchandise  75 837 —  75 837
Cost of sales  (58 307) —  (58 307)
GROSS PROFIT  17 530 —  17 530
Other operating income  1 565 —  1 565
Depreciation and amortisation  (1 310)  (1 165)  (2 475)
Operating leases  (2 275)  2 275 —
Employee benefits  (5 918) —  (5 918)
Other operating expenses  (6 708)  (256)  (6 964)
Net monetary gain  439  19  458
TRADING PROFIT  3 323  873  4 196
Exchange rate losses  (3)  (138)  (141)
Items of a capital nature  65  (72)  (7)
OPERATING PROFIT  3 385  663  4 048
Interest received from bank account balances  139 —  139
Finance costs  (384)  (896)  (1 280)
PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX  3 140  (233)  2 907
Income tax expense  (875)  68  (807)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD  2 265  (165)  2 100

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME, NET OF INCOME TAX  (1 565)  56  (1 509)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Re-measurements of post-employment medical benefit obligations — — —
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss

Foreign currency translation differences including hyperinflation effect  (1 565)  56  (1 509)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD  700  (109)  591

PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO:  2 265  (165)  2 100
Owners of the parent  2 258  (166)  2 092
Non-controlling interest  7  1  8

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO:  700  (109)  591
Owners of the parent  693  (110)  583
Non-controlling interest  7  1  8

Basic earnings per share (cents) 407.3 (30.0) 377.3
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 406.8 (29.9) 376.9
Basic headline earnings per share (cents) 398.9 (16.1) 382.8
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 398.5 (16.1) 382.4

21

As
previously

reported
52 weeks to

30 Jun ’19

Impact of
IFRS 16

30 Jun ’19

Restated
52 weeks to

30 Jun ’19
Unaudited Rm Rm Rm

Sale of merchandise  150 395 —  150 395
Cost of sales  (115 074) —  (115 074)
GROSS PROFIT  35 321 —  35 321
Other operating income  3 218 —  3 218
Depreciation and amortisation  (2 640)  (2 513)  (5 153)
Operating leases  (4 643)  4 643 —
Employee benefits  (11 997) —  (11 997)
Other operating expenses  (13 303)  (454)  (13 757)
Net monetary gain  920  27  947
TRADING PROFIT  6 876  1 703  8 579
Exchange rate gains/(losses)  115  (458)  (343)
Items of a capital nature  (80)  (416)  (496)
OPERATING PROFIT  6 911  829  7 740
Interest received from bank account balances  273 —  273
Finance costs  (845)  (1 814)  (2 659)
PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX  6 339  (985)  5 354
Income tax expense  (2 068)  194  (1 874)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD  4 271  (791)  3 480

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME, NET OF INCOME TAX  (2 773)  120  (2 653)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Re-measurements of post-employment medical benefit obligations  3 —  3
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss

Foreign currency translation differences including hyperinflation effect  (2 776)  120  (2 656)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD  1 498  (671)  827

PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO:  4 271  (791)  3 480
Owners of the parent  4 260  (792)  3 468
Non-controlling interest  11  1  12

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO:  1 498  (671)  827
Owners of the parent  1 487  (672)  815
Non-controlling interest  11  1  12

Basic earnings per share (cents) 768.2 (142.9) 625.3
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 767.3 (142.6) 624.7
Basic headline earnings per share (cents) 780.8 (81.6) 699.2
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 779.9 (81.4) 698.5

22

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE 26 WEEKS TO 29 DECEMBER 2019 (CONTINUED)

2 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)
2.3 Impact of the adoption of IFRS 16: Leases on the statement of financial position

As
previously

reported
as at

30 Dec ’18

Impact of
IFRS 16

30 Dec ’18

Restated
as at

30 Dec ’18
Unaudited Rm Rm Rm

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS  30 868  16 968  47 836
Property, plant and equipment  21 697 —  21 697
Right-of-use assets —  16 688  16 688
Intangible assets  3 171 —  3 171
Government bonds and bills  2 857 —  2 857
Loans receivable  1 470 —  1 470
Deferred income tax assets  865  912  1 777
Trade and other receivables  808  (632)  176

CURRENT ASSETS  36 809  (124)  36 685
Inventories  21 695 —  21 695
Trade and other receivables  5 300  (124)  5 176
Current income tax assets  90 —  90
Government bonds and bills  665 —  665
Loans receivable  299 —  299
Cash and cash equivalents  8 760 —  8 760

ASSETS HELD FOR SALE  114 —  114

TOTAL ASSETS  67 791  16 844  84 635

EQUITY
CAPITAL AND RESERVES ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT
Stated capital  7 516 —  7 516
Treasury shares  (618) —  (618)
Reserves  19 163  (3 369)  15 794

 26 061  (3 369)  22 692
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST  87  (10)  77
TOTAL EQUITY  26 148  (3 379)  22 769

LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  9 284  17 998  27 282
Lease liabilities —  19 261  19 261
Borrowings  7 077 —  7 077
Deferred income tax liabilities  726  (6)  720
Provisions  232  (8)  224
Fixed escalation operating lease accruals  1 249  (1 249) —

CURRENT LIABILITIES  32 359  2 225  34 584
Trade and other payables  23 752  (167)  23 585
Contract liabilities  630 —  630
Lease liabilities —  2 392  2 392
Borrowings  2 968 —  2 968
Current income tax liabilities  983 —  983
Provisions  141 —  141
Bank overdrafts  3 885 —  3 885

TOTAL LIABILITIES  41 643  20 223  61 866

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  67 791  16 844  84 635

23

As
previously

reported
as at

30 Jun ’19

Impact of
IFRS 16

30 Jun ’19

Restated
as at

30 Jun ’19
Unaudited Rm Rm Rm

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS  30 212  16 028  46 240
Property, plant and equipment  21 444 —  21 444
Right-of-use assets —  15 741  15 741
Intangible assets  3 077 —  3 077
Government bonds and bills  2 516 —  2 516
Loans receivable  1 664 —  1 664
Deferred income tax assets  629  1 000  1 629
Trade and other receivables  882  (713)  169

CURRENT ASSETS  33 969  (41)  33 928
Inventories  20 889 —  20 889
Trade and other receivables  4 197  (41)  4 156
Current income tax assets  480 —  480
Government bonds and bills  500 —  500
Loans receivable  196 —  196
Cash and cash equivalents  7 707 —  7 707

ASSETS HELD FOR SALE  814 —  814

TOTAL ASSETS  64 995  15 987  80 982

EQUITY
CAPITAL AND RESERVES ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT
Stated capital  7 516 —  7 516
Treasury shares  (605) —  (605)
Reserves  19 152  (3 962)  15 190

 26 063  (3 962)  22 101
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST  114  (8)  106
TOTAL EQUITY  26 177  (3 970)  22 207

LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  11 204  17 807  29 011
Lease liabilities —  19 158  19 158
Borrowings  9 044 —  9 044
Deferred income tax liabilities  568  (30)  538
Provisions  289  (18)  271
Fixed escalation operating lease accruals  1 303  (1 303) —

CURRENT LIABILITIES  27 614  2 150  29 764
Trade and other payables  19 495  (170)  19 325
Contract liabilities  791 —  791
Lease liabilities —  2 320  2 320
Borrowings  2 662 —  2 662
Current income tax liabilities  423 —  423
Provisions  119 —  119
Bank overdrafts  4 124 —  4 124

TOTAL LIABILITIES  38 818  19 957  58 775

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  64 995  15 987  80 982

24

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE 26 WEEKS TO 29 DECEMBER 2019 (CONTINUED)

2 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)
2.4 Impact of the adoption of IFRS 16: Leases on the statement of cash flows

As
previously

reported
26 weeks to

30 Dec ’18

Impact of
IFRS 16

30 Dec ’18

Restated
26 weeks to

30 Dec ’18
Unaudited Rm Rm Rm

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  1 552  1 094  2 646
Operating profit  3 385  663  4 048
Less: investment income and finance income earned  (244)  (140)  (384)
Non-cash items  1 177  1 321  2 498
Changes in working capital  (919)  2  (917)
Cash generated from operations  3 399  1 846  5 245
Interest received  307  140  447
Interest paid  (403)  (892)  (1 295)
Dividends received  13 —  13
Dividends paid  (1 562) —  (1 562)
Income tax paid  (202) —  (202)

CASH FLOWS UTILISED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES  (2 511)  (14)  (2 525)
Investment in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets to
expand operations  (1 853) —  (1 853)
Investment in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets to
maintain operations  (942) —  (942)
Prepayments for right-of-use assets —  (14)  (14)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible
assets  178 —  178
Proceeds on disposal of assets held for sale  105 —  105
Payments for government bonds and bills  (740) —  (740)
Proceeds from government bonds and bills  915 —  915
Amounts paid to Resilient Africa (Pty) Ltd  (14) —  (14)
Other loans receivable advanced  (221) —  (221)
Cash inflows from other loans receivable  65 —  65
Acquisition of operations  (4) —  (4)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES  2 545  (1 080)  1 465
Repayment of lease liability obligations —  (1 080)  (1 080)
Purchase of treasury shares  (115) —  (115)
Proceeds from treasury shares disposed  5 —  5
Repayment of borrowings  (2 657) —  (2 657)
Borrowings raised  5 312 —  5 312

NET MOVEMENT IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  1 586 —  1 586
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  3 470 —  3 470
Effect of exchange rate movements and hyperinflation on cash and
cash equivalents  (181) —  (181)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  4 875 —  4 875

Consisting of:
Cash and cash equivalents  8 760 —  8 760
Bank overdrafts  (3 885) —  (3 885)

 4 875 —  4 875

25

As
previously

reported
52 weeks to

30 Jun ’19

Impact of
IFRS 16

30 Jun ’19

Restated
52 weeks to

30 Jun ’19
Unaudited Rm Rm Rm

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  635  2 269  2 904
Operating profit  6 911  829  7 740
Less: investment income and finance income earned  (764) —  (764)
Non-cash items  2 362  3 258  5 620
Changes in working capital  (3 520)  (8)  (3 528)
Cash generated from operations  4 989  4 079  9 068
Interest received  1 020 —  1 020
Interest paid  (874)  (1 810)  (2 684)
Dividends received  22 —  22
Dividends paid  (2 430) —  (2 430)
Income tax paid  (2 092) —  (2 092)

CASH FLOWS UTILISED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES  (4 693)  (24)  (4 717)
Investment in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets to
expand operations  (3 709) —  (3 709)
Investment in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets to
maintain operations  (1 571) —  (1 571)
Prepayments for right-of-use assets —  (24)  (24)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible
assets  265 —  265
Proceeds on disposal of assets held for sale  184 —  184
Payments for government bonds and bills  (1 017) —  (1 017)
Proceeds from government bonds and bills  1 444 —  1 444
Amounts paid to Resilient Africa (Pty) Ltd  (51) —  (51)
Other loans receivable advanced  (437) —  (437)
Cash inflows from other loans receivable  204 —  204
Acquisition of operations  (5) —  (5)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES  4 397  (2 245)  2 152
Repayment of lease liability obligations —  (2 245)  (2 245)
Purchase of treasury shares  (115) —  (115)
Proceeds from treasury shares disposed  13 —  13
Repayment of borrowings  (4 271) —  (4 271)
Borrowings raised  8 770 —  8 770

NET MOVEMENT IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  339 —  339
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  3 470 —  3 470
Effect of exchange rate movements and hyperinflation on cash and
cash equivalents  (226) —  (226)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD  3 583 —  3 583

Consisting of:
Cash and cash equivalents  7 707 —  7 707
Bank overdrafts  (4 124) —  (4 124)

 3 583 —  3 583

26

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE 26 WEEKS TO 29 DECEMBER 2019 (CONTINUED)

3 CONDENSED OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION
3.1 Analysis per reportable segment

Super-
markets

RSA

Super-
markets

Non-RSA Furniture

Other
operating
segments

Total
operating
segments

Hyper-
inflation

 effect
Consoli-

dated
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Unaudited 29 December 2019

Sale of merchandise  64 147  10 786  3 328  5 413  83 674 —  83 674
External  61 635  10 774  3 328  5 413  81 150 —  81 150
Inter-segment  2 512  12 — —  2 524 —  2 524

Trading profit  3 736  58  169  118  4 081  (48)  4 033
Interest income included in
trading profit  21  121  133  20  295 —  295
Depreciation and amortisation1  2 049  432  148  31  2 660  48  2 708
Total assets  57 364  17 454  4 783  4 129  83 730  2 489  86 219

Restated* Unaudited 30 December 2018

Sale of merchandise  58 533  11 146  3 420  5 187  78 286  (30)  78 256
External  56 138  11 122  3 420  5 187  75 867  (30)  75 837
Inter-segment  2 395  24 — —  2 419 —  2 419

Trading profit  3 412  154  177  72  3 815  381  4 196
Interest income included in
trading profit  26  188  140  19  373  (2)  371
Depreciation and amortisation1  1 995  407  168  31  2 601  68  2 669
Total assets  53 203  19 639  5 512  3 906  82 260  2 375  84 635

Restated* Unaudited 30 June 2019

Sale of merchandise  117 278  21 358  6 206  10 409  155 251  (199)  155 052
External  112 655  21 324  6 206  10 409  150 594  (199)  150 395
Inter-segment  4 623  34 — —  4 657 —  4 657

Trading profit  7 100  146  275  179  7 700  879  8 579
Interest income included in
trading profit  39  357  320  43  759  (17)  742
Depreciation and amortisation1  4 118  903  359  62  5 442  113  5 555
Total assets  52 145  18 153  4 931  3 333  78 562  2 420  80 982

1 Represent gross depreciation and amortisation before appropriate allocations of distribution cost.

* Restated for the adoption of IFRS 16: Leases. Refer to note 2 for details of this change in accounting policy.

27

3.2 Geographical analysis

South
 Africa

Outside
South

 Africa

Total
operating
segments

Hyper-
inflation

 effect
Consoli-

dated
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Unaudited 29 December 2019

Sale of merchandise – external  68 804  12 346  81 150 —  81 150
Non-current assets2  31 438  6 988  38 426  2 671  41 097

Restated* Unaudited 30 December 2018

Sale of merchandise – external  63 217  12 650  75 867  (30)  75 837
Non-current assets2  31 259  7 841  39 100  2 632  41 732

Restated* Unaudited 30 June 2019

Sale of merchandise – external  126 371  24 223  150 594  (199)  150 395
Non-current assets2  30 223  7 484  37 707  2 724  40 431

2 �Non-current assets consist of property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets, intangible assets and non-financial trade and
other receivables.

* Restated for the adoption of IFRS 16: Leases. Refer to note 2 for details of this change in accounting policy.

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
26 weeks to 26 weeks to 52 weeks to

29 Dec ’19 30 Dec ’18 30 Jun ’19
Rm Rm Rm

4 REVENUE
Revenue from contracts with customers  81 992  76 630  151 982

Sale of merchandise (note 4.1)  81 150  75 837  150 395
Commissions received  477  447  882
Franchise fees received  52  45  96
Other revenue  313  301  609